PERMANENT DIPLOMA FOR CANARY ISLAND MUNICIPALITIES

On the occasion of the Canary Islands Day celebration on May 30th, the Union
of Radio Amateurs (URVAG), regional section of the URE Valle de Glimar
region, presents and invites all radio amateurs to participate in this permanent
diploma.

Objective: To contact as many stations as possible from the list of
municipalities that make up our autonomous community on the maximum
number of bands and modes possible.

Scope: International.

Date: Permanent; all duly confirmed contacts made after November 4, 2016,
the date of the creation of the URVAG, are accepted.

Bands: 10, 12, 15, 17, 20, 30, 40, and 80 m in the segments recommended
by the IARU.

Modes: SSB, CW, and digital (MGM)
Communications made on crossbands or via repeaters will not be valid.

Participants: All radio amateurs and radio listeners holding the corresponding
official license or listener callsign are eligible for the diploma.

Portable stations: Municipal activations using portable or fixed stations are
accepted as long as they include the reference number granted by the Spanish
Municipalities (DME) diploma when uploading the log to the website that
manages the diploma.

Diploma Categories:

BRONZE: Participants must prove they have contacted at least 25
municipalities.

SILVER: Participants must prove they have contacted at least 55
municipalities.

GOLD: Participants must prove they have contacted at least 88 municipalities.

PLATINE: Participants must prove they have contacted at least 88
municipalities and have worked with or listened to the EA8URU station, the
manager of this diploma (only if requested by SWL).

Diploma Application: The Diploma can be downloaded directly from the
website https://hamlog.online/club/urvag/1600 in PDF format.

If the website https://hamlog.online/ is not used, applicants must send
QSLs to the URVAG Radio Amateur Union, PO Box 178, 38201 La Laguna,



Santa Cruz de Tenerife. The PDF diploma and the return shipping costs for the
QSLs will be the applicant's responsibility.

A gift will be sent to the activators who finish first in the ranking by May 30th
of each year.

ACTIVATOR: Any radio amateur with the corresponding administrative
authorization may become an activator.

All stations that activate a municipality, whether portable or fixed, will have
that municipality credited as having been worked for the diploma and must be
included at the end of the activity log.

To validate the activity, you must make a minimum of 150 QSOs, which must
be uploaded to the website: https://hamlog.online/, adding the reference
of the municipality worked at the time of uploading. The operation log will be in
ADIF format and must indicate the actual UTC time of the communication.

Logs submitted from any station that meets the diploma guidelines will also be
accepted, as these include more than just activities carried out for this
purpose.

Notes:

-Participation in the diploma requires sportsmanlike conduct and implies
acceptance of the guidelines.

The URVAG will resolve any situations not covered in these rules.

This diploma and its rules may be modified throughout its existence, as may its
duration.

**LIST OF CANARY ISLAND MUNICIPALITIES**

**PROVINCE OF GRAN CANARIA**

35003 Antigua Fuerteventura
35007 Betancuria Fuerteventura
35014 Oliva (La) Fuerteventura
35015 Péjara Fuerteventura
35017 Puerto del Rosario Fuerteventura
35030 Tuineje Fuerteventura
35001 Agaete Gran Canaria

35002 Agiiimes Gran Canaria



35005
35006
35008
35009
35011
35012
35013
35016
35019
35020
35021
35022
35023
35025
35026
35027
35031
35032
35033
REFERENCIA DME
35004
35010
35018
35024
35028
35029
35034

Artenara
Arucas
Firgas
Géldar
Ingenio
Mogén
Moya
Palmas de Gran Canaria (Las)
San Bartolomé de Tirajana
Aldea de San Nicolas (LLa)
Santa Brigida
Santa Lucia de Tirajana
Santa Maria de Guia de Gran Canaria
Tejeda
Telde
Teror
Valsequillo de Gran Canaria
Valleseco
Vega de San Mateo
MUNICIPIO
Arrecife
Haria
San Bartolomé
Teguise
Tias
Tinajo

Yaiza

Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
ISLA
Lanzarote
Lanzarote
Lanzarote
Lanzarote
Lanzarote
Lanzarote

Lanzarote

**PROVINCE OF SANTA CRUZ DE TENERIFE**

38013
38048

Frontera

Valverde

El Hierro
El Hierro



38901
38002
38003
38021
38036
38049
38050
REFERENCIA DME
38007
38008
38009
38014
38016
38024
38027
38029
38030
38033
38037
38045
38047
38053
38001
38004
38005
38006
38010
38011
38012
38015
38017
38018

Pinar de El Hierro (EI)
Agulo
Alajer6
Hermigua
San Sebastidn de la Gomera
Valle Gran Rey
Vallehermoso
MUNICIPIO
Barlovento
Brefa Alta
Brefia Baja
Fuencaliente de la Palma
Garafia
Llanos de Aridane (Los)
Paso (El)
Puntagorda
Puntallana
San Andrés y Sauces
Santa Cruz de la Palma
Tazacorte
Tijarafe
Villa de Mazo
Adeje
Arafo
Arico
Arona
Buenavista del Norte
Candelaria
Fasnia
Garachico
Granadilla de Abona
Guancha (LLa)

El Hierro
Gomera
Gomera
Gomera
Gomera
Gomera
Gomera

ISLA

La Palma

La Palma

La Palma

La Palma

La Palma

La Palma

La Palma

La Palma

La Palma

La Palma

La Palma

La Palma

La Palma

La Palma
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife

Tenerife



38019
38020
38022
38023
38025
38026
38028
38031
38032
38034
38035
38038
38039
38040
38041
38042
38043
38044
38046
38051
38052

Guia de Isora
Giifmar
Icod de los Vinos
San Cristobal de La Laguna
Matanza de Acentejo (La)
Orotava (La)
Puerto de la Cruz
Realejos (Los)
Rosario (El)
San Juan de la Rambla
San Miguel de Abona
Santa Cruz de Tenerife
Santa Ursula
Santiago del Teide
Sauzal (EI)

Silos (Los)
Tacoronte
Tanque (El)
Tegueste
Victoria de Acentejo (La)
Vilaflor de Chasna

Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife

Tenerife



DIPLOMA PERMANENTE MUNICIPIOS DE CANARIAS

Con motivo de la celebracidon del Dia de Canarias el 30 de mayo la Union
de Radioaficionados URVAG seccidon comarcal URE Valle de Gilimar presenta e
invita a todos los radioaficionados a participar en el presente diploma
permanente.

Objetivo: Contactar con el maximo posible de estaciones del listado de
municipios que componen nuestra comunidad autondmica en el maximo
numero de bandas y modos posibles.

Ambito : Internacional.

Fecha: Es permanente; se aceptan todos los contactos debidamente
confirmados y efectuados a partir del 04 de noviembre de 2016 fecha de la
creacién de la URVAG.

Bandas: 10, 12, 15, 17, 20, 30, 40 y 80 m en los segmentos recomendados
por la IARU.

Modos: SSB ,CW vy digitales (MGM)

No seran validos los comunicados realizados en bandas cruzadas ni via
repetidor.

Participantes: peden optar al diploma todos los radioaficionados vy
radioescuchas en posesion de la correspondiente licencia oficial o indicativo de
radioescucha.

Estaciones en portable: Se aceptan activaciones de municipios en portable o
estacion fija siempre y cuando hagan constar la referencia otorgada por el
diploma Municipios de Espafa (DME) a la hora de subir el log a la web que
gestiona el diploma.

Categorias del Diplomas :

BRONCE: Los participantes deben acreditar haber contactado con al menos 25
municipios

PLATA: Los participantes deben acreditar haber contactado con al menos 55
municipios

ORO: Los participantes deben acreditar haber contactado con al menos 88
municipios-

PLATINO: Los participantes deben acreditar haber contactado con al menos
88 municipios y haber trabajado la estacién EABURU manager de este diploma
o haberla escuchado (solo si es solicitado por SWL).



Solicitud del Diploma: El Diploma se podra descargar directamente en la
pagina web https://hamlog.online/club/urvag/1600 , en formato pdf.

En caso de no utilizar web: https://hamlog.online/ , los solicitantes,
deberan enviar las QSL a la Union de radioaficionados URVAG, Apartado de
Correos 178, 38201 La Laguna, Sta. Cruz de Tenerife. El diploma en PDF y los
gastos de envio de la devolucion de las QSL seran por cuenta del solicitante.

Se enviard un obsequio a los activadores que finalicen en primer lugar del
ranking a fecha de 30 de mayo de cada afo.

ACTIVADOR: Podra ser activador cualquier radioaficionado en posesién de la
correspondiente autorizacion administrativa.

Todas las estaciones que activen algun municipio tanto en portable como fijo,
se les acreditara ese municipio como trabajado para el diploma debiendo para
ello incluirse al final del log de la actividad.

Para poder validar la actividad debera realizar un minimo de 150 QSO los
cuales debera subir a la web: https://hamlog.online anhadiendo la
referencia del municipio trabajado en el momento de subirla; El log de la
operacion sera en formato ADIF y debera indicar la hora UTC real de los
comunicado.

También seran aceptados los log que se envien de cualquier estacién que
cumpla con las bases del diploma ya que no solo se trata de las actividades
realizadas para tal fin.

Notas:

-La participacién en el diploma obliga a comportarse de manera deportiva y
supone la aceptacion de las bases.

El URVAG resolvera las situaciones no recogidas en estas bases.

Este diploma y sus bases pueden ser modificadas a lo largo de su existencia,
asi como su duracién en el tiempo.

RELCION DE MUNICIPIOS DE CANARIAS
PROVINCIA DE GRAN CANARIA

35003 Antigua Fuerteventura
35007 Betancuria Fuerteventura

35014 Oliva (La) Fuerteventura


https://hamlog.online/
https://hamlog.online/

35015
35017
35030
35001
35002
35005
35006
35008
35009
35011
35012
35013
35016
35019
35020
35021
35022
35023
35025
35026
35027
35031
35032
35033
REFERENCIA DME
35004
35010
35018
35024
35028
35029
35034

Péjara
Puerto del Rosario
Tuineje
Agaete
Agiiimes
Artenara
Arucas
Firgas
Géldar
Ingenio
Mogén
Moya
Palmas de Gran Canaria (Las)
San Bartolomé de Tirajana
Aldea de San Nicoléas (La)
Santa Brigida
Santa Lucia de Tirajana
Santa Maria de Guia de Gran Canaria
Tejeda
Telde
Teror
Valsequillo de Gran Canaria
Valleseco
Vega de San Mateo
MUNICIPIO
Arrecife
Haria
San Bartolomé
Teguise
Tias
Tinajo

Yaiza

Fuerteventura
Fuerteventura
Fuerteventura
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
Gran Canaria
ISLA
Lanzarote
Lanzarote
Lanzarote
Lanzarote
Lanzarote
Lanzarote

Lanzarote



PROVINCIA DE SANTA CRUZ DE TENERIFE

38013
38048
38901
38002
38003
38021
38036
38049
38050
REFERENCIA DME
38007
38008
38009
38014
38016
38024
38027
38029
38030
38033
38037
38045
38047
38053
38001
38004
38005
38006

Frontera
Valverde
Pinar de El Hierro (EI)
Agulo
Alajer6
Hermigua
San Sebastidn de la Gomera
Valle Gran Rey
Vallehermoso
MUNICIPIO
Barlovento
Brefia Alta
Brena Baja
Fuencaliente de la Palma
Garafia
Llanos de Aridane (Los)
Paso (El)
Puntagorda
Puntallana
San Andrés y Sauces
Santa Cruz de la Palma
Tazacorte
Tijarafe
Villa de Mazo
Adeje
Arafo
Arico

Arona

El Hierro
El Hierro
El Hierro
Gomera
Gomera
Gomera
Gomera
Gomera
Gomera
ISLA
La Palma
La Palma
La Palma
La Palma
La Palma
La Palma
La Palma
La Palma
La Palma
La Palma
La Palma
La Palma
La Palma
La Palma
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife

Tenerife



38010
38011
38012
38015
38017
38018
38019
38020
38022
38023
38025
38026
38028
38031
38032
38034
38035
38038
38039
38040
38041
38042
38043
38044
38046
38051
38052

Buenavista del Norte
Candelaria
Fasnia
Garachico
Granadilla de Abona
Guancha (La)
Guia de Isora
Giiimar

Icod de los Vinos

San Cristébal de La Laguna

Matanza de Acentejo (La)
Orotava (La)
Puerto de la Cruz
Realejos (Los)
Rosario (El)

San Juan de la Rambla
San Miguel de Abona
Santa Cruz de Tenerife
Santa Ursula
Santiago del Teide
Sauzal (EI)

Silos (Los)
Tacoronte
Tanque (El)
Tegueste
Victoria de Acentejo (La)
Vilaflor de Chasna

Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife
Tenerife

Tenerife






